GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.11 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/06/2019
INSURANCE CLAIMS UNDER PMFBY
11. 
SHRI SANJAY SINGH:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) 
whether it is a fact that the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana that (PMFBY) was launched in 2016 to provide insurance and premium subsidy to the farmers for their produce and in case of crop failure; 

(b)
 if so, the details of the number of farmers covered and the details of amount of insurance claimed under the scheme in the last three years, year-wise; and 

(c)
 the details of the insurance companies registered under the PMFBY and the claims paid by each of them, company-wise and year-wise since 2016?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a):
 Yes Sir. With a view to provide comprehensive insurance cover to farmers at affordable premium rates Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) was introduced from Kharif 2016 season in the country.  

(b):
 Year-wise details of farmers covered, estimated claims, claims approved and claims paid to the farmers during last three years are given in following table : 

	Year
	Farmers Covered
	Estimated Claims
	Claims Approved
	Claims Paid

	
	(In lakhs)
	(Rs. in crores)

	2016-17
	577
	16344
	16702
	16255

	2017-18
	521
	21777
	21469
	21233

	2018-19
	553
	13788*
	9644*
	8665*


* Claims of most of the States/UTs for Rabi 2018-19 have not been reported.

(c):
 Year-wise details of insurance companies empanelled for implementation of PMFBY alongwith year-wise estimated claims, approved claims and paid claims by these companies are given in Annexure.
Annexure
(Rs. in crore)
	
	Details of  Companies Empanelled for PMFBY and Claims paid by them to farmers from Kharif 2016 to Kharif 2018-19

	Sr. No.
	General Insurance Companies Empanelled for PMFBY
	2016-17
	2017-18
	2018-19
(Kharif 2018 only)
	Grand Total

	1
	Agriculture Insurance Company of India Ltd.
	5,478.30
	7,608.54
	1,844.22
	14,931.06

	2
	Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company
	1,116.03
	1,062.72
	144.56
	2,323.30

	3
	Bharti AXA General Insurance
	-
	88.57
	249.85
	338.42

	4
	Cholamandalam MS General Insurance
	142.88
	523.05
	2.50
	668.43

	5
	Future Generali General Insurance
	69.51
	-
	-
	69.51

	6
	HDFC Ergo General Insurance
	2,107.55
	1,251.25
	472.17
	3,830.96

	7
	ICICI Lombard General Insurance
	1,812.40
	2,885.03
	133.97
	4,831.40

	8
	IFFCO Tokio General Insurance
	679.33
	1,374.25
	546.10
	2,599.68

	9
	National Insurance
	69.01
	2,046.37
	5.88
	2,121.26

	10
	New India Assurance
	1,488.77
	1,241.90
	164.94
	2,895.62

	11
	Oriental Insurance
	2.55
	445.50
	1,539.52
	1,987.58

	12
	Reliance General Insurance
	433.81
	707.76
	934.77
	2,076.34

	13
	Royal Sundaram General Insurance
	-
	1.25
	227.43
	228.68

	14
	SBI General Insurance
	84.72
	410.90
	612.34
	1,107.96

	15
	Shriram General Insurance
	38.77
	-
	
	38.77

	16
	Tata AIG General Insurance
	518.23
	565.46
	521.53
	1,605.22

	17
	United India Insurance
	1,534.16
	774.25
	406.57
	2,714.98

	18
	Universal Sompo General Insurance
	678.78
	246.16
	733.76
	1,658.69

	
	Grand Total
	16,254.80
	21,232.95
	8,540.11
	46,027.87


***********
